
Contract No. 1912-17822 Amendment No. 3 
Vendor Name: Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

This Amendment modifies Contract No. 1912-17822A for Vehicle Leasing and Maintenance by and between 
the County of Cook, Illinois, herein referred to as “County” and Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc. authorized 
to do business in the State of Illinois hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”: 

RECITALS 
 
Whereas, the County and Contractor have entered into a Contract approved by the County Board on January 
16, 2020, (hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”), wherein the Contractor is to provide Vehicle Leasing and 
Maintenance (hereinafter referred to as the “Services”) from January 26, 2020 through January 25, 2024, in 
an amount not to exceed $546,822.56 with zero renewal options; and 
 
Whereas, Amendment No. 1 was executed by the Chief Procurement Officer on January 24, 2024, to extend 
the contract for six (6) months and six (6) days beginning January 26, 2024 through July 31, 2024, in the 
amount of $100,000.00 and the Total Contract Amount was revised to $646,822.56; and 
 
Whereas, Amendment No. 2 was authorized by the County Board on June 13, 2024 to extend the contract 
for five (5) months, beginning August 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, in the amount of $65,000.00, and 
the Total Contract Amount was revised to $711,822.56; and 
 
Whereas, the Contract will expire December 31, 2024, and the agreed upon Services are still required; and 

Whereas, an increase of the Contract amount is required for the continuation of Services; and pursuant to 
Section GC-10 of the Contract, the County and Contractor desire to increase the Contract in the amount of 
$99,999.00; and  

Whereas, pursuant to Section GC-10 of the Contract, the County and Contractor desire to extend the Contract 
for one (1) year beginning on January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025. 

Now therefore, in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein, it is agreed by and between the parties 
to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. The Contract is extended through December 31, 2025. 
 

2. The Contract is increased by $99,999.00 and the Total Contract Amount is revised to $811,821.56. 

3. The Contract is hereby amended to incorporate Attachment No. 1 and made part of the Contract.  

4. The attached updated Identification of Sub-Contractors/Suppliers/Sub-Consultants Form, MBE/WBE 
Utilization Plan forms, Certificate of Insurance, and Economic Disclosures Statement under 
Attachment No. 2 are incorporated and made a part of this Contract.   
 

5. All other terms and conditions remain as stated in the Contract. 

In witness whereof and pursuant to authority of the Chief Procurement Officer the County and Contractor 
have caused this Amendment No. 3 to be executed on the date and year last written below. 

 



Contract No. 1912-17822 Amendment No. 3
Vendor Name: Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc.

Rev 4/1/19

County of Cook, Illinois  Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc.

By:  __________________________ _______________________________
   Chief Procurement Officer Signed

Date:  _____________________________ _______________________________
Type or print name

By:  _N/A___________________________ _______________________________
State’s Attorney Title

  _ N/A___________________________ Date: _______________________
Type or print name

Contract No. 1912-17822
Vendor NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNaaaaaaaamaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa e: Enterprise Flee

Ennnnnnnnnnnnnteteeteteteeteteteteteteeteteteteteteteteteteeeteteetetetetettetttt rpriseseseseseseeeeeeeeseseseeeeseseseseseeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeseseeeeseeeseseeeeesesese FFFFFFFFFFleleleleeleleleleleeleleleleeeleleleeleleeeleleleleleleeleleelleet MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMananananananananananananananananananananananananaannnanaanaananaaaa agagagagagagagagagagagagagagagaggagagaagagagaagagagagagaaaaa emememememeeememeeememeememeemeemeemeemeeememeemeeemennnnnnnnnnnnnnt,t,t,t,t,tt,t,t,tt,t,t,t,t,t,t,t,t,t,t,t,t,tttttttttttt,tttttt IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIInnnc.

_________________________ ___________________________________________________________________ __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
SiSiSSSSSSiSSSSSSSSiSSSSSSSiSiSiSiSSiSSiSSSSiSSSiiSSigngngngngngngngngngngngngngngngngngngnnngngngnngngngngngngggggggggggggggggg edeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

Raffi Sarrafian
Digitally signed by Raffi 
Sarrafian 
Date: 2024.12.26 09:11:24 
-06'00'



Contract No. 1912-17822 Amendment No. 3 
Vendor Name: Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

 

 

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 

  



Wed Nov 06 14:44:10 CST 2024 Replacement Schedule EFM confidential and proprietary

Version 1.48.1.1

Year Make Model
FSM 
Flag Series EFM Unit ID New Quote # VIN PD Liability Net Lease 

Full 
Maintenance Monthly Total Extension Annual Total

YMMS: 2020 Ford Explorer
1 2020 Ford Explorer N XLT 4dr 4x4 23JH8B 8457505 1FMSK8DH4LGB49004 $108.28 $137.67 $598.27 $89.31 $933.53 12 $11,202.36
2 2020 Ford Explorer N XLT 4dr 4x4 23HSGJ 8458227 1FMSK8DH0LGA94860 $108.28 $137.67 $579.67 $89.31 $914.93 12 $10,979.16
3 2020 Ford Explorer N XLT 4dr 4x4 23HP5G 8458654 1FMSK8DH0LGB39652 $108.28 $137.67 $584.24 $89.31 $919.50 12 $11,034.00
4 2020 Ford Explorer N XLT 4dr 4x4 23HSFV 8458675 1FMSK8DH6LGB27117 $108.28 $137.67 $627.55 $89.31 $962.81 12 $11,553.72
5 2020 Ford Explorer N XLT 4dr 4x4 23HSFZ 8457414 1FMSK8DH2LGA59642 $108.28 $137.67 $596.75 $89.31 $932.01 12 $11,184.12
6 2020 Ford Explorer N XLT 4dr 4x4 23J3DK 8457496 1FMSK8DH2LGB75925 $108.28 $137.67 $598.27 $89.31 $933.53 12 $11,202.36
7 2020 Ford Explorer N XLT 4dr 4x4 23J3WF 8457140 1FMSK8DH2LGB39877 $108.28 $137.67 $575.09 $89.31 $910.35 12 $10,924.20
8 2020 Ford Explorer N XLT 4dr 4x4 23HP56 8457527 1FMSK8DH2LGB80784 $108.28 $137.67 $579.67 $89.31 $914.93 12 $10,979.16
9 2020 Ford Explorer N XLT 4dr 4x4 23JH92 8458238 1FMSK8DH7LGB48655 $108.28 $137.67 $601.32 $89.31 $936.58 12 $11,238.96

10 2020 Ford Explorer N XLT 4dr 4x4 23HSG6 8457518 1FMSK8DH4LGB48662 $108.28 $137.67 $598.27 $89.31 $933.53 12 $11,202.36
Totals And Averages $1,082.80 $1,376.70 $9,291.70 $111,500.40

Cook County Government



Contract No. 1912-17822 Amendment No. 3 
Vendor Name: Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

 

 

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 

 





Cook County
Office of the Chief Procurement Officer

Identification of Subcontractor/Supplier/Subconsultant Form

The Bidder/Proposer/Respondent (“the Contractor”) will fully complete and execute and submit an Identification of 
Subcontractor/Supplier/Subconsultant Form (“ISF”) with each Bid, Request for Proposal, and Request for 
Qualification.  The Contractor must complete the ISF for each Subcontractor, Supplier or Subconsultant which 
shall be used on the Contract.  In the event that there are any changes in the utilization of Subcontractors, 
Suppliers or Subconsultants, the Contractor must file an updated ISF.  

Bid/RFP/RFQ No.: Date: 

Total Bid or Proposal Amount: Contract Title:

Contractor:
Subcontractor/Supplier/
Subconsultant to be 
added or substitute:

Authorized Contact 
for Contractor:

Authorized Contact for 
Subcontractor/Supplier/
Subconsultant:

Email Address 
(Contractor):

Email Address 
(Subcontractor):

Company Address 
(Contractor): 

Company Address 
(Subcontractor): 

City, State and 
Zip (Contractor):

City, State and Zip 
(Subcontractor):

Telephone and
Fax (Contractor)

Telephone and Fax 
(Subcontractor)

Estimated Start and
Completion Dates 
(Contractor)

Estimated Start and
Completion Dates
(Subcontractor)

Note: Upon request, a copy of all written subcontractor agreements must be provided to the OCPO.  

Description of Services or Supplies
Total Price of 

Subcontract for 
Services or Supplies

The subcontract documents will incorporate all requirements of the Contract awarded to the Contractor as applicable. 
The subcontract will in no way hinder the Subcontractor/Supplier/Subconsultant from maintaining its progress on any 
other contract on which it is either a Subcontractor/Supplier/Subconsultant or principal contractor.  This disclosure is 
made with the understanding that the Contractor is not under any circumstances relieved of its abilities and 
obligations, and is responsible for the organization, performance, and quality of work.  This form does not approve 
any proposed changes, revisions or modifications to the contract approved MBE/WBE Utilization Plan.  Any 
changes to the contract’s approved MBE/WBE/Utilization Plan must be submitted to the Office of the 
Contract Compliance.

Contractor

Name

Title  

Prime Contractor Signature Date

OCPO ONLY:
Disqualification
Check Complete

tle 

rimmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmeeeeeeee Conttttttttttrrar ctttoorororororor SSSSSSigigiggggi n

1912-17822A A3 12/09/2024

$811,821.56 Vehicle Leasing and Maintenance

Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc N/A

Christopher Fry N/A

christopher.m.fry@efleets.com N/A

600 Corporate Park Dr N/A

St. Louis, MO 63105 N/A

630-534-7700 N/A

Jan 26, 2020-Dec 31,2025 N/A

N/A N/A

Christopher Fry

Finance Director

12/09/2024

1912-17822A A3

Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc



Date:    December 18, 2024

TO:       Raffi Sarrafian, Chief Procurement Officer
             Office of the Chief Procurement Officer

FROM: _____________________________
             Jeanetta Cardine, Deputy Director
             Compliance Center of Excellence
             Center of Business Enterprise Development

RE:       Contract No. 1912-17822A Amendment 3
             Vehicle Leasing and Maintenance for Various County Agencies
             Sheriff’s Office of Cook County
             Competitive Bid – Goods & Services
             Contractor: Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc.
             Original Contract Value: $546,822.56 
             Original Contract Term: 1/26/2020 – 1/25/2024

Amendment 1 extended contract six (6) months through July 31, 2024, and increases the contract value by 
$100,000 from $546,882.56 to $646,822.56 
Revised Contract Value: $711,822.56 
Revised Contract Term: 1/26/2020 – 12/31/2024
Amendment 2 extends the contract five (5) months through December 31, 2024, and increases the contract 
value by $65,000.00 from $646,822.56 to $711,822.56.

             Revised Contract Value: $811,821.56
             Revised Contract Term:  January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2025

Amendment 3 extends the contract one (1) year through December 31, 2025, and increases the contract 
value by $99,999.00 from $711,822.56 to $811,821.56.

             Participation Goal: 0% MBE 0% WBE

The Center of Business Enterprise Development is in receipt of the above-referenced contract amendment and has 
determined a 0% MBE/WBE participation goal was recommended and does not require the Center of Business 
Enterprise Development to review for MBE/WBE compliance with the Minority- and Women- owned Business 
Enterprises (MBE/WBE) Ordinance.

JC/ab

  CC: Edmund Rendon (OCPO)
         Colleen Chambers (Cook County Sheriff’s Office)

161 N. Clark
Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60601

: _____________________________
Jeanetta Cardine Deputy Director

























































SECTION 4

COOK COUNTY AFFIDAVIT FOR WAGE THEFT ORDINANCE

I. Contract Information:

Contract Number:  

County Using Agency (requesting Procurement):

II. Person/Substantial Owner Information:

Person (Corporate Entity Name): _________________________________________________________

Substantial Owner Complete Name:  

FEIN# ________________________________

Date of Birth: E-mail address: __________________________________

Street Address: 

City: Zip:

Home Phone: ( )  - 

State:

III. Compliance with Wage Laws:

Within the past five years has the Person/Substantial Owner, in any  judicial or administrative proceeding,  been convicted of, entered a 
plea, made an admission of guilt or liability, or had an administrative finding made for committing a repeated or willful violation of any of 
the following laws:   

Illinois Wage Payment and Collection Act, 820 ILCS 115/1 et seq.,

Illinois Minimum Wage Act, 820 ILCS 105/1 et seq.,

Illinois Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, 820 ILCS 65/1 et seq.,

Employee Classification Act, 820 ILCS 185/1 et seq.,

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201, et seq., 

Any comparable state statute or regulation of any state, which governs the payment of wages

If the Person/Substantial Owner answered “Yes” to any of the questions above, it is ineligible to enter into a Contract with Cook 
County, but can request a reduction or waiver under Section IV.

Effective May 1, 2015, every Person, including Substantial Owners, seeking a Contract with Cook County must comply with the Cook County Wage Theft 
Ordinance set forth in Chapter 34, Article IV, Section 179.  Any Person/Substantial Owner, who fails to comply with Cook County Wage Theft Ordinance, 
may request that the Chief Procurement Officer grant a reduction or waiver in accordance with Section 34-179(d).

"Contract" means any written document to make Procurements by or on behalf of Cook County.
"Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, Joint Venture, trust, association, limited liability company, sole proprietorship or other legal entity.
"Procurement" means obtaining supplies, equipment, goods, or services of any kind.

"Substantial Owner" means any person or persons who own or hold a twenty-five percent (25%) or more percentage of interest in any business entity 
seeking a County Privilege, including those shareholders, general or limited partners, beneficiaries and principals; except where a business entity is an 
individual or sole proprietorship, Substantial Owner means that individual or sole proprietor.

All Persons/Substantial Owners are required to complete this affidavit and comply with the Cook County Wage Theft Ordinance before any Contract is 
awarded. Signature of this form constitutes a certification the information provided below is correct and complete, and that the individual(s) signing this form 
has/have personal knowledge of such information.




